

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case Nos. SC04-2323/2324/2325

JOHN ELLIS “JEB” BUSH, *et al.*,
CHARLES J. CRIST, JR., and
BRENDA McSHANE, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

RUTH D. HOLMES, *et al.*,

Appellees.

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE BAPTIST JOINT COMMITTEE, THE
UNION FOR REFORM JUDAISM, AMERICANS FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY,
THE NATIONAL COUNCIL OF JEWISH WOMEN, AND THE JEWISH
LABOR COMMITTEE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES

Steven K. Green*
Willamette University
College of Law
245 Winter Street, SE
Salem, Oregon 97301
Counsel for Amicus

Karen Gievers
Attorney at Law
Florida Bar No. 262005
524 East College Avenue #2
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
Local Counsel for Amicus

**pro hac vice* admission pending

Filed With Consent of the Parties

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI	vi
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT AND INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. The No-Funding Principle Arose Independently of Anti-Religious Animus	1
A. Origins of the No-Funding Principle	1
B. The Rise of the Nonsectarian School	4
II. There is No Evidence that Anti-Catholicism Played a Significant Role in the Development of Many Early State Constitutions	11
III. The Blaine Amendment Arose from a Variety of Motivations, of which Anti-Catholicism was only One Factor	14
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Agostini v. Felton, 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	11
Bowen v. Kendrick, 487 U.S. 589 (1988)	11
Locke v. Davey, 124 S. Ct. 1307 (2004)	3, 14
Mitchell v. Helms, 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	11
Mueller v. Allen, 463 U.S. 388 (1983)	11
United States v. O'Brien, 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	15
Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills School Dist., 509 U.S. 1(1993)	11
 <u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
Fla. Const. Article I, § 3	1, 15
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
Atwater, Lyman, <i>Civil Government and Religion</i> , Presbyterian Quarterly and Princeton Review 195 (April 1876)	18
Billington, Ray Allen <u>The Protestant Crusade, 1800-1860</u> (1938)	8, 12
Bourne, William Oland <u>History of the Public School Society of the City of New York</u> (1870)	5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10
Buckley, Thomas <u>Church and State in Revolutionary Virginia</u> (1977)	2
Cooley, Thomas M. <u>Michigan: A History of Governments</u> (8 th ed., 1897)	12
Current, Richard N. <u>The History of Wisconsin</u> (1976)	13

Curry, Thomas J. <u>The First Freedoms: Church and State in America to the Passage of the First Amendment</u> (1986)	3, 4
<u>Essays on Education in the Early Republic</u> (Frederick Rudolph, ed., 1965)	5
<u>The Federal and State Constitutions</u> (Francis Newton Thorpe, ed., 1909) . . .	3, 12
Feldman, Noah, <i>Non-Sectarianism Reconsidered</i> , 18 J.L. & Pol. 65 (2002)	15
<u>The Founders' Constitution</u> (Philip Kurland and Ralph Lerner, eds., 1987) .	2, 3, 4
Green, Steven K., <i>The Blaine Amendment Reconsidered</i> , 36 Am. J. Legal Hist. 38 (1992)	16
Green, Steven K., <i>Blaming Blaine: Understanding the Blaine Amendment and the 'No-Funding Principle,'</i> 2 First Amd. L. Rev. 107 (2003) . . .	15, 17
Guilday, Peter <u>The National Pastorals of the American Hierarchy, 1792-1919</u> (1923)	8
<u>Jefferson: Magnificent Populist</u> (Martin A. Larson, ed.,1984)	5
Johnson, Barclay Thomas, <i>Credit Crisis to Education Emergency: The Constitutionality of Model Student Voucher Programs Under the Indiana Constitution</i> , 35 Ind. L. Rev. 173 (2001)	13
Jorgenson, Lloyd <u>The State and the Non-Public School</u> (1987)	12, 13
Laycock, Douglas, <i>The Many Meanings of Separation</i> , 70 Univ. Chi. L. Rev. 1667 (Fall 2003)	19
Laycock, Douglas, <i>'Nonpreferential' Aid to Religion: A False Claim About Original Intent</i> , 27 Wm & Mary L. Rev. 875 (1986)	2
Lupu, Ira C., and Robert W. Tuttle, <i>Zelman's Future: Vouchers, Sectarian Providers, and the Next Round of Constitutional Battles</i> , 78 Notre Dame L. Rev. 101 (2003)	15

Macedo, Stephen <u>Diversity and Distrust</u> (2002)	15, 17, 20
McAfee, Ward M. <u>Religion, Race and Reconstruction</u> (1998)	16, 18
Mulkern, John R. <u>The Know-Nothing Party in Massachusetts</u> (1990)	12
<u>The Oregon Constitution and Proceedings and Debates of the Constitutional Convention of 1857</u> (Charles Henry Clay, ed.,1926)	14
Pratt, John Webb <u>Religion, Politics, and Diversity: The Church-State Theme in New York History</u> (1967)	5, 6, 7, 10
Ranney, Joseph A., ' <i>Absolute Common Ground</i> ': <i>The Four Eras of Assimilation in Wisconsin Education Law</i> , 1998 Wis. L. Rev. 791(1998)	13
Ravitch, Diane <u>The Great School Wars: New York City, 1805-1973</u> (1974)	5
<u>Readings in Public Education in the United States</u> (Ellwood P. Cubberely, ed., 1934)	5
Smith, Alice E. <u>The History of Wisconsin</u> (1985)	13
Spear, Samuel T. <u>Religion and the State, or The Bible and the Public Schools</u> (1876)	19
Stern, Mark D. <i>Blaine Amendments, Anti-Catholicism, and Catholic Dogma</i> , 2 First Amend. L. Rev. 153 (2003)	11, 15
Tushnet, Mark, <i>Vouchers After Zelman</i> , 2000 Sup. Ct. Rev. 1	15
<u>Ulysses S. Grant</u> (Philip P. Moran, ed., 1968)	18
Underkuffler, Laura S., <i>The 'Blaine' Debate: Must States Fund Religious Schools?</i> 2 First Amend. L. Rev. 179 (2003)	15
